AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$25,000.00) FROM THE COR JEDD FUND (2073) TO THE RAC FUND (2041), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council finds good cause to authorize the City Finance Director to make supplemental appropriations and transfers to reflect adjustments which were previously approved by Council and need to occur during the current fiscal year, now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Finance Director to transfer twenty-five thousand dollars and 00/100 (\$25,000.00) from the COR JEDD Fund (2073) to the RAC Fund (2041), to meet budgetary requirements.

SECTION 2: The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Reminderville, to wit: these funds are needed to cover expenses for the debt service payment and if this Ordinance receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

Attestation:

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **ORDINANCE 21-2024** was duly and regularly adopted by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____day of ______, 2024.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council City of

Reminderville